

No. 02-1606

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE STUDENT ASSISTANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA L. HOOD,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General & Reporter
for the State of Tennessee

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

DARYL J. BRAND
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CYNTHIA E. KINSER
Deputy Attorney General

MARVIN E. CLEMENTS, JR.
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
(615) 253-3327

Counsel for Tennessee Student Assistance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE RESPONDENT PRESENTS NO COMPELLING EVIDENCE THAT THE POWER TO MAKE UNIFORM BANKRUPTCY LAWS REQUIRED A BREACH OF THE STATES' SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	1
II. WHETHER BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION IS <i>IN REM</i> DOES NOT DETERMINE WHETHER THE STATES RETAIN SOVEREIGN IMMUN- ITY.....	7
III. THE RESPONDENT CANNOT CIRCUMVENT THE STATE'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY LABELING HER ADVERSARY PROCEEDING A MERE "MOTION".....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 300 (1911)	11
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	1, 2
<i>Bailey v. Baker Ice Machine Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 268 (1915)	11
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	2
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	9, 10
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	2, 14
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	11
<i>Hanover National Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	8
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	14
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	11
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	1
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	9, 10, 11
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse Co. District Attorney</i> , 301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>New Lamp Chimney Co. v. Ansonia Brass and Copper Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 656 (1875)	11
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	3
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	8
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931).....	11
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	9, 10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	2
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	2, 9, 14

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 523	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 523(c)(1)	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007(a)	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(6)	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....	13

HISTORICAL SOURCES

Act of April 4, 1800, ch. 19, § 62, 2 Stat. 19 (re- pealed 1803).....	6
THE FEDERALIST (J. Cooke ed. 1961):	
No. 10 (James Madison).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4, 5
No. 42 (James Madison).....	5
No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4, 5
S. REP. No. 95-989, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	13

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

STANLEY ELKINS & ERIC MCKITRICK, <i>THE AGE OF FEDERALISM</i> (Oxford 1993).....	5
BRUCE MANN, <i>REPUBLIC OF DEBTORS</i> (Harvard 2002).....	6
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bank- ruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995).....	6
